

<b>FOR OFFICE USE ONLY</b>	

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Nancy Landry to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 291 by Senator Barrow

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 Delete the set of House Floor Amendments by Representative Nancy Landry (#3735)

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 Delete the set of House Floor Amendments by Representative Katrina Jackson (#4267)

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 Delete House Committee Amendment No. 1 by the House Committee on Civil Law and  
7 Procedure (#3423)

8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 2, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert the following:

10 **"(1) The potential for the child to be abused, as defined by Children's**  
11 **Code Article 603(2), which shall be the primary consideration."**

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 2, line 26, after "**law.**" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 27 and 28  
14 in their entirety and insert the following:

15 **"The court may only find a history of committing family violence if the**  
16 **court finds that one incident of family violence has resulted in serious bodily**  
17 **injury or the court finds more than one incident of family violence. In cases in**  
18 **which the court finds a history of committing family violence, the court shall**  
19 **determine an award of custody or visitation in accordance with R.S. 9:341 and**  
20 **364. "**

21 AMENDMENT NO. 6

22 On page 3, line 8, after "**when**" and before "**evidence**" insert "**objectively substantial**"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 7

24 On page 3, delete line 24 and at the beginning of line 25 delete "**46:2132,**" and insert  
25 "**children or stepchildren**"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 8

27 On page 3, line 26, after "**46:2132,**" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 27 and  
28 insert the following:

1 "has subjected any other household member, as defined in R.S. 46:2132, to a  
2 history of family violence as defined in R.S. 9:364(A), or has willingly permitted  
3 such abuse to any of his or her children or stepchildren despite having the  
4 ability to prevent it,"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 9

6 On page 4, at the end of line 4, insert the following:

7 "and the possibility the abusive parent will again subject his children.  
8 stepchildren, or other household member to family violence or domestic abuse,  
9 or willingly permit such abuse to any of his or her children or stepchildren  
10 despite having the ability to prevent it."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 10

12 On page 4, at the beginning of line 5, delete "and" and insert "The court"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 11

14 On page 4, line 7, after "factors in" and before "134," change "C.C. Art." to "Civil Code  
15 Article"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 12

17 On page 4, line 15, after "or has" delete "actively and purposefully" and insert "willingly"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 13

19 On page 4, line 16, after "member," and before "the court" insert "despite having the  
20 ability to prevent the abuse,"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 14

22 On page 4, line 21, after "condition and" and before "shall order" insert "the possibility  
23 the abusive parent will repeat such conduct in the future. The court"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 15

25 On page 5, line 11, after "or has" delete the remainder of the line and insert "willingly"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 16

27 On page 5, line 12, after "stepchildren," and before "shall be" insert "despite having the  
28 ability to prevent the abuse,"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 17

30 In Amendment No. 4 by the House Committee on Civil Law and Procedure (#3423), on page  
31 1, at the end of line 22, delete "which" and at the beginning of line 23, delete "is"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 18

33 On page 6, line 4, after "third person" and before the comma "," insert "pursuant to Civil  
34 Code Article 133"